Türkiye. Therefore, for testing sensitivity, the monetary values that are over 150.000 TRY as

an anchor were reduced by 20%.

• Scenario 5 – Reducing and increasing attribution values by 25%.

This scenario tests the impact of changing attribution rates by ±25% to assess how sensitive

the model is to assumptions regarding the contribution of other actors.Testing attribution

would help minimize the risk of overclaiming as the evaluation of attribution is based on

stakeholder feedback and may involve subjectivity.

• Scenario 6 – Reducing and increasing deadweight values by 25%.

Deadweight for the WFL Program participants can generally be categorized as medium-level

ranging from 30%-50%. Deadweight represents the portion of the outcome that would have

occurred without the program. Therefore, testing deadweight helps understanding the

possibilities of other influencing factors and ensures that the impact is not overestimated due

to assumptions about what might have happened anyway.

123

Table 59 Sensitivity tests for the WLF Program SROI analysis

Scenarios Explanation SROI
Ratio

Adjusted
SROI
Ratio

Difference

Scenario
1

Displacement -Increase by 15% for all
outcomes

6.76 5.75 -1.01

Scenario
2

Negative outcome of feeling insecure
about future career plans-10% of WLF
training participants and mentees
(r.importance=8,deadweight/attribution/
displacement=0, drop off=10 %)

6.76 6.32 -0,44

Scenario
3

Duration- Reducing 1 year for all
outcomes

6.76 5.37 -1.39

Scenario
4

Reducing high values by 20% (All
outcomes over 150.000 TRY)

6.76 5.68 -1,08

Scenario
5

Attribution-Increasing attribution values
for all stakeholders by 25%

6.76 4.30 -2.46

Attribution-Decreasing attribution values
for all stakeholders by 25%

6.76 9.23 +2.47

Scenario
6

Deadweight- Increasing deadweight
values for all stakeholders by 25%

6.76 3.92 -2.84

Deadweight-Decreasing deadweight
values for all stakeholders by 25%

6.76 9.61 +2.85

The scenarios show that using different assumptions or judgments to calculate an SROI can

lead to varying effects on SROI. The sensitivity test revealed that increasing and decreasing

deadweight and attribution values had the most significant impact on the social return ratio.

Increasing deadweight by 25% resulted in a significant decrease in the SROI from 6.76 to 3.92,

while decreasing deadweight by 25% increased the SROI to 9.61. Similarly, increasing

attribution by 25% caused the SROI to drop from 6.76 to 4.30. Conversely, decreasing

attribution by 25% led to an increase in the SROI ratio by +2.47.

These findings suggest that deadweight and attribution have critical consequences on the

program’s impact. It is also understood that  in the future analyses, it is very important to have

more evidence for estimating how much of the outcomes would have occurred anyway and

who else contributed to them. Therefore, it is recommended to collect more data on